
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET 
 

will meet on 
 

THURSDAY, 28TH APRIL, 2022 
 

At 7.00 pm 
 

by 
 

GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE, WINDSOR AND ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET 
 

COUNCILLORS ANDREW JOHNSON (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL; GROWTH &  
OPPORTUNITY)  
 

(CHAIRMAN), STUART CARROLL (DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF CABINET; ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE, CHILDREN’S SERVICES, HEALTH, MENTAL HEALTH, & TRANSFORMATION) 
(VICE�CHAIRMAN) 
 

DAVID CANNON (ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME, AND PUBLIC PROTECTION) 
 

DAVID COPPINGER (ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, PARKS & COUNTRYSIDE &  
MAIDENHEAD) 
 

SAMANTHA RAYNER (DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL; BUSINESS, 
CORPORATE & RESIDENTS SERVICES, CULTURE & HERITAGE, & WINDSOR) 
 

DAVID HILTON (ASSET MANAGEMENT & COMMERCIALISATION, FINANCE, & 
ASCOT) 
 

DONNA STIMSON (CLIMATE ACTION & SUSTAINABILITY) 
 

ROSS MCWILLIAMS (DIGITAL CONNECTIVITY, HOUSING OPPORTUNITY, & SPORT 
& LEISURE) 
 

PHIL HASELER (PLANNING, PARKING, HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORT) 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: Wednesday, 20 April 2022 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 

 
Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest 

  

5 - 6 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2022. 

  

7 - 18 
 

4.   APPOINTMENTS 
 
 

- 
 

5.   FORWARD PLAN 
 
To consider the Forward Plan for the period May 2022 to August 2022. 

  

19 - 26 
 

6.   CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 
 
 

- 
 

 Climate Action and Sustainability 

 
 

 
 i. Biodiversity Action Plan  

 
27 - 92 

 
 Asset Management & Commercialisation, Finance, & Ascot 

 
 

 
 ii. Approval to lease Shurlock Row Nature Reserve and Play Area 

 to Waltham St Lawrence Parish Council  
 

93 - 108 
 

 Deputy Chairman of Cabinet & Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 
Children’s Services, Health, Mental Health, & Transformation 

 

 
 

 iii. Approval of Tender Process for Procurement of New Domiciliary 
 Care Service for Adults  
 

109 - 132 
 

 
 



 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Revised September 2021 

 

 

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS  
 

Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration 
of interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI) or Other Registerable Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest 
in their Register of Interests they are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter 
being discussed.   
 
Any Member with concerns about the nature of their interest should consult the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.  
 
Non-participation in case of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to one of your DPIs (summary below, further 
details set out in Table 1 of the Members’ Code of Conduct) you must disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room unless you 
have been granted a dispensati
[...]
n McDaniel, Hilary Hall, Andrew Durrant, Chris Joyce,  
Adele Taylor, Andrew Vallance, Emma Duncan and David Cook.  Lucy Kourpas (AFC) 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cannon.  Councillor Carroll joined the 
meeting virtually as a none voting member of Cabinet due to Covid. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Rayner declared an Interest in item Queens Jubilee. She left the room for the 
duration of the discussion and voting on the item. 

 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th February 
2022 were approved. 

 
APPOINTMENTS  
 
None 

 
FORWARD PLAN  
 
Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since last published including the following two reports moving to April 2022 
Cabinet: 
 

 Cedar Tree House, 90 St Leonards Road, Windsor 

 Cavalry Crescent, Windsor 

 
CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS  
 

A) CLIMATE PARTNERSHIP  
 
Cabinet considered the report regarding the initial arrangements of the Climate Partnership. 
 
The Lead Member for Sustainability and Climate Action thanked officers and fellow Cabinet 
Members for their support in the ongoing work being undertaken.  This was the second report 
to Cabinet regarding the Climate Partnership, the first was the detailed report regarding 
establishing the partnership to provide independent leadership to the delivery of the Borough-
Wide targets set out in the Environment and Climate Strategy.   

7

Agenda Item 3



 
This paper set out the initial arrangements of the Climate Partnership for the start-up  
phase. The paper seeks approval, and delegated authority, for appointment of an  
initial board for a period of 12 months and the selection process for the appointment of a Chair 
from the Board. Subsequently, the Climate Partnership will become a self-funding 
independent body. 
 
The initial board is intended to provide a breadth of public, private sector an
[...]
PLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS  
 
Cabinet considered the report regarding the revocation of certain supplement planning 
documents. 
 
The Lead Member for Highways & Transport, Planning and Parking informed Cabinet that 
following the adoption of the RBWM Borough Local Plan, the policy framework under which 
many of the Council’s Supplementary Planning Guidance and Supplementary Planning 
Documents were prepared had now changed. As a result, they are no longer required and 
should be revoked. Revoking these out-dated SPDs and SPGs would avoid confusion and 
make it easier for interested parties to access relevant information when seeking planning 
policy advice and submitting planning applications. 
 
The six SPGs and two SPDs, in Appendix 1, which were proposed for revocation were all 
adopted between 2000 and 2010. Their content is inconsistent with the BLP as they were 

8



based upon the policies within the now superseded 1999 Local Plan (incorporating Alterations 
adopted June 2003). These SPGs and SPDs were also adopted by the Council before the 
introduction of the National Planning Policy Framework in 2012.  
 
The Lead Member for Environmental Services, Parks and Countryside and Maidenhead said 
that he was delighted to see the recommendations to remove now outdated guidance that 
would provide clarity to the planning system.  
 
The Chairman agreed that now we had the adopted BLP that this should guide planning. 
 
Cllr Larcombe raised concern that the F1 policy replaced by the NR1 policy did not sufficiently 
replace the details in the old policy that hi Parish Council had followed.  The ground coverage 
detailed in the old policy was not represented in the new one.  The Lead Member replied that 
the panning policy officers had reassured him that all the changes were in line with the 
national framework.   
 
Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and: 
 

i. Approves the revocation of the Supplementary Planning Guidance notes 
and Supplem
[...]
tes the report and: 
 

I. Agrees the scope for a ‘Vision for Windsor’ project to commence.  
 

II. Agrees to commission The Prince’s Foundation and implement the 
Enquiry by Design (EbD) approach for engagement with stakeholders and 
residents. 

 
 

 
D) FINANCE UPDATE  

 
Cabinet considered the report regarding the latest Financial update. 
 
The Lead Member for Asset Management and Commercialisation, Finance, and Ascot 
informed Cabinet that the report asked Cabinet to approve three capital virements which he 
would come back to.  The headline for the Month 10 Finance Monitoring Report was a 
projected underspend of £239K an increase of £138K from month 8.  
 
The council was on course to deliver three consecutive years of underspends which was 
unheard of in recent times. This had been achieved by improved financial governance, cultural 
change which had been led to a greater emphasis on delivering to budget.  
 
Projected savings are actively monitored, however, Covid has prevented savings in Adult 
Social Care and Place and the report shows there are £2,229 of unachieved savings, 
however, I am pleased to repots these costs will be absorbed by the services within existing 
budgets. 
  
The budget included a £1.3M contingency to cover for undelivered savings but thanks to great 
work by officers this would not be needed.  This £1.3M plus other unused contingencies and 
an underspend of £413K in corporate budgets would be transferred to reserves.  
 

10



The Lead Member informed that there were some other movements worthy of note;  
 
Forecast parking income and permit fees had increased by £250K based on current forecasts. 
There had been an increase of £150K in income from weddings in the registrar’s service. But 
these were offset by a number of overspends.  
  
We had received £804K more Contain Outbreak Management Fund of which £400K would be 
allocated to 2022/23 budget.   
 
There was now a forecasting a general reserve of £7.298M, £598K above the 
[...]
ct. 

 
CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS  
 

A) FINANCE UPDATE  
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Part II appendix be noted and the virement approved. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.05 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET  

FORWARD PLAN - CHANGES MADE SINCE LAST PUBLISHED: 

ITEM 
SCHEDULED 

CABINET 
DATE

NEW 
CABINET 

DATE

REASON FOR 
CHANGE 

RBWM PropCo Business Plan, Annual 
Milestones and Risk Management 
including Update on Governance 
Action Plan 

28/04/22 26/05/22 
Further work 

required. 

Draft Building Height and Tall Buildings 
Supplementary Planning Document – 
Regulation 13 Consultation

n/a 26/05/22 New item 

Maidenhead Town Team n/a 26/05/22 New item 

Public Sector Decarbonisation Phase 3 n/a 26/05/22 New item 

Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plan and Cycling Capital Programme 

n/a 26/05/22 New item 

Energy Programme  n/a 23/06/22 New item 

19

Agenda Item 5



N.B. All documents to be used by the decision maker to be listed in the report to Cabinet

FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS 

All enquiries, including representations, about any of the items listed below should be made in the first instance to Democratic Services, Town Hall, St 
Ives Road, Maidenhead. Tel (01628) 796560. Email: democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk 

FORWARD PLAN 

ITEM Private 
Meeting - 
contains 
exempt/ 

confidential 
information? 

See 
categories 

below.

Short Description Key 
Decision, 
Council 

or other? 

REPORTING 
MEMBER 
(to whom 

representations 
should be made) 

REPORTING 
OFFICER / 

DIRECTOR (to 
whom 

representations 
should be made) 

Consultation 
(please specify 

consultees, dates 
(to and from) and 

form of 
consultation), 

including other 
meetings 

Date and 
name of 
meeting 

Date of 
Council 
decision 

(if 
required) 

Cedar Tree House, 
90 St Leonards 
Road, Windsor 

Fully exempt - 
3 

To bring the 
property, bought at 
[...]
o please proceed to Stage 2. If you answered “No” or “Not at 

this Stage” to either / both of the questions above please consider any next steps that may be taken (e.g. monitor future impacts as part of implementation, re-
screen the project at its next delivery milestone etc). 

92



Report Title: Approval to lease Shurlock Row Nature 
Reserve and Play Area to Waltham St 
Lawrence Parish Council

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information

No - Part I 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Hilton, Cabinet Member for Asset 
Management & Commercialisation, Finance, & 
Ascot

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 28 April 2022
Responsible 
Officer(s):

Duncan Sharkey – Chief Executive 
Andrew Durrant – Executive Director of Place

Wards affected: Hurley and The Walthams

REPORT SUMMARY 

This report seeks approval to issue a lease for the 12-acre area known as Shurlock 
Row Nature Reserve to the Waltham St Lawrence Parish Council for a period of 99 
years. 
The 12 acre of land was purchased by the Council in 2009 to retain the field as a site 
of conservation interest. 

The local Parish Council approached the parks team with ideas to enhance the field 
as a public asset with a small play area and car park, new pond and a conservation 
management plan to retain wildflower areas on the majority of the field. 

Following a successful capital bid for a programme of park investment, in 2017 Council 
officers started working with Waltham St Lawrence Parish Council (PC) to change the 
use of land.   

The PC worked with officers to undertake a full local consultation on the design of the 
improvements to the land and have negotiated the details of the lease. 

The project will increase access to open spaces in this area of the borough and to 
protect and maintain the special area which has a rich heritage of grasses and 
wildflowers.   

The council scheme of delegation requires a cabinet report to approve the granting of 
leases of this length. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and: 

i) Authorises the granting of a full repairing lease of 99 years to Waltham 
St Lawrence Parish Council for the 12 acres of land known as Shurlock 
Row Nature Reserve.  

93

Agenda Item 6ii)



2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  

Table 1: Options arising from this report 
Option Comments
Grant a lease to the Parish for the area 
outlined as Shurlock Row Nature 
Reserve  
This is the recommended option 

This completes the project 
originally outlined in the Capital 
bid process in 2017 and the 
following reports to Lead 
Members, and work with the 
Parish Council. 

Retain the operation and maintenance 
of the area within the Council 

This will require adding to the 
grounds maintenance contract 
and monitoring by Council 
officers and a suitable budget. 

2.1 The borough has for a number of years sought to work with Parish Councils in 
areas where they can take over the responsibility for services and deliver more 
locally for their residents. 

2.2 In 2017, as part of the then Leisure Services Unit, a capital bid was submitted 
for a number of projects under the title of park investments.  Shurlock Row was 
one of these projects and £135,000 of this capital bid was allocated for this site. 

2.3 This park investment project was working with the parish council, to create an 
open space – nature reserve and play area in line with RBWM policy to create 
more open space for residents, by using a 12 acre plot of RBWM owned land to 
create the open space. 

2.4 The parish council had consulted its residents and had received a positive 
response to their idea. 

2.5 The land was investigated as a potential Jubilee woodland site following an 
ecological survey that found the area supported a habitat of high existing 
ecological interest that would be lost as a result of woodland creation.  This 
finding was later used to design the changes and development of the site to 
protect and maintai
[...]
each 
protected characteristic.

Age 

Disability 

Gender reassignment 

Marriage and civil 
partnership 
Pregnancy and 
maternity 
Race 

Religion and belief 

Sex 

Sexual orientation 

2.4     Has your delivery plan been updated to incorporate the activities identified in this assessment to mitigate any identified negative impacts? 
If so please summarise any updates. 
These could be service, equality, project or other delivery plans. If you did not have sufficient data to complete a thorough impact assessment, then an 
action should be incorporated to collect this information in the future.

108



Report Title: Approval of Tender process for procurement 
of new Domiciliary Care Service for adults

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information

No 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Carroll, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care, Children’s Services, Health, 
Mental Health and Transformation

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 28 April 2022
Responsible 
Officer(s):

Hilary Hall, Executive Director of Adults, 
Health and Housing 
Lynne Lidster, Head of Commissioning - 
People

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY 

The current adult social care contracts for the provision of domiciliary (home-based) 
care to individuals living in the Borough, expire in August 2022. This report sets out 
information regarding the tender process, recommendations from officers following the 
tender and seeks approval for future contracting arrangements. It also includes 
recommendations from the member Task and Finish Group from the Adult, Children 
and Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  

The council tendered for domiciliary care in January 2022 using a Dynamic Purchasing 
System; this model enables the council to approve new providers throughout the 
lifetime of the five-year contract, which has the option to be extended for a further two 
years. The contract is set at a fixed price of £19.40 per hour, pro-rated for part hours; 
this price was benchmarked with other local councils. The model of support within the 
specification focusses on reablement, using a strengths-based approach, to maximise 
people’s independence. 

The proposal supports the objective within the Corporate Plan 2021-2026; “Thriving 
Communities – where families and individuals are empowered to achieve their 
ambitions and fulfil their potential” including the approaches identified in the Plan to  
“Shape our service-delivery around our communities’ diverse needs and put customers 
at the heart of all we do;”   “Make the most effective use of resources – delivering the 
best value for money” and “Promote health and wellbeing, and focus on reducing 
inequalities, across all areas.”

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report, and: 

i) Approves the proposed contracting model to use a Dynamic Purchasing 
System for domiciliary care for a period of five years with an option to 
extend for a further two years. 

ii) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Adults, Health and 
Housing to award contracts, starting on 1st August 2022, to those 
providers who successfully completed the tender process, using the 

109

Agenda Item 6iii)



Dynamic Purchasing System and to other providers meeting the criteria 
throughout the lifetime of the contract. 

iii) Notes the recommendations made by the member Task and Finish 
group, namely 
 That Cabinet approve the recommendations in the report to award 

the contracts to the providers that met the criteria of the tender.
 That Optalis ensure at all stages – during the care planning 

process, the start of the care package and during reviews - that 
people are aware that they can request a change of provider at any 
point for any reason. 

 That the Task and Finish Group’s thanks to officers supporting the 
process is noted. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  

Table 1: Options arising from this report 
Option Comments
That Cabinet approves the 
recommendations as set out in this 
paper and delegates authority to the 
Executive Director for Adults, Health 
and Housing to conclude contractual 
arrangements with the successful 
providers who completed the Tender 
process as described. 
This is the recommended option

This option ensures that the 
council remains compliant with 
procurement regulations, as well 
as creating the opportunities for 
new providers to enter the market 
at any time over the life of the 
new contract (5 years with an 
option to extend for a further 2 
years) and for under-performing 
providers to be suspended at any 
time, using the recommended 
Dynamic Purchasing System.

Extend the existing contracts with the 
current providers rather than establish a 
new framework. 
This option is not recommended. 

This option is not compliant with 
the contracting and procurement 
standing orders and regulations 
as the existing contract will have  
reached the end of all possible 
extension options by August 2022 
- and is therefore not permissible.  

Conduct a Tender based on price as 
well as quality criteria; with a view to 
entering into new fixed term contracts 
with the winning tenderers. 
This option is not recommended. 

Entering into contracts with a 
limited number of winning 
providers locks the council into 
contractual commitments with 
these providers over the life of 
the contract, which may be 
disadvantageous if there are 
subsequent care quality issues 
associated with the provider. 
It also risks a small number of 
providers not being able to take 
the work available and therefore 
the council would have to seek 

110



Option Comments
“off contract” providers at a higher 
cost.

Do nothing.  This option is not 
recommended. 

The council has a statutory duty 
to assess and arrange 
appropriate care and support for 
adults meeting its eligibility 
criteria and therefore is required 
to secure appropriate contracts 
for provision of this support. This 
option would mean the existing 
contracts wou
[...]
 work to support the 
individual to keep their community- based connections (friends, family, support 
groups etc) and maintain their independence for as long as possible. 

2.15 In Summer 2021, the Adults, Children and Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
set up a Task and Finish Group (TFG) to scrutinise the re-tender of the 
domiciliary care service for adults in the borough. The purpose of the TFG was 
to understand the current provision of domiciliary care and to make 
recommendations on the future delivery of care at home for adult residents. 

2.16 The recommendations made by the TFG are as follows: 
 That Cabinet approve the recommendations in the report to award the 

contracts to the providers that met the criteria of the tender.
 That Optalis ensure at all stages – during the care planning process, the 

start of the care package and during reviews - that people are aware that 
they can request a change of provider at any point for any reason. 

113



 That the TFG thanks to officers supporting the process are noted. 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 See table 2 below.

Table 2 Key Implications
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 

Exceeded
Date of 
delivery

Existing 
contracts 
with 
providers 
end on 31 
July 2022

Contract 
continues 
beyond 31st

July 

31st July 
2022 

N/A N/A 1st

August 
2022 

Dynamic 
Purchasing 
System is 
established 
in readiness 
for 1 August 
2022; there 
are 
successful 
providers 
who join the 
DPS and 
are offered 
new 
packages of 
care.

The DPS 
fails to 
secure 
suitable 
prospective 
providers 
resulting in 
an ability for 
the council 
to secure 
care 
provision for 
residents 
across the 
borough. 

DPS 
created; 
new 
providers 
join the 
DPS; 
terms and 
conditions 
agreed in 
readiness 
for new 
contract to 
commence 
from 1st

August 
2022. 

N/A N/A 1st

August 
2022 

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY  

4.1 The cost of delivering this contract will be contained within existing resources 
and the inflat
[...]
 any policies and procedures it has (or later brings 
into place over the term of the DPS) which detail the provider’s sustainability 
plans. 

7.3 Data Protection/GDPR.  The DPS was conducted on the basis that, to minimise 
disruption to the individual in receipt of care, existing providers would be able to 
retain their existing care packages and that the DPS would therefore only be 
used for new care packages as they arise. There is no personal data that will 
be processed as a result of this Cabinet paper decision.  The contract 
documentation between the council and the provider lays out extensive Data 
Protection / GDPR requirements for providers to follow, when the new service 
commences and new packages of care arise.  

8. CONSULTATION 

8.1 Consultation with Members was undertaken as part of the process. The Adults, 
Children and Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel set up a Task and Finish 
Group to scrutinise the re-tender of the domiciliary care service for adults in the 
borough. The purpose of the task and finish group was to understand the current 
provision of domiciliary care and to make recommendations on the future 
delivery of care at home for adult residents.   

8.2 As recommended by the Task and Finish Group, Optalis’ ongoing care and 
support process will ensure that consultation with individuals in receipt of the 
service will also take place (during the care planning process, the start of the 
care package and during reviews).  This will ensure that individuals are informed 
of their choices regarding providers, including the right to request a change of 
provider at any point for any reason, or to receive instead, a Direct Payment so 
that they can arrange their own care and support.  

9. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

9.1 Implementation date if not called in: Immediately’. The full implementation 
stages are set out in the table 4 below. 

Table 4: Implementation timetable 
Date Details
Mid May 2022 Contract mobilisation commences.  
1st 
[...]
ty Duty Statement 
in relation to the protected 
characteristic (Yes/No) 

If yes, to what 
level? (High / 
Medium / 
Low) 

Negative impact :  
Does the proposal 
disadvantage them 
(Yes / No) 

If yes, to what 
level? (High / 
Medium / Low) 

Please provide explanatory 
detail relating to your 
assessment and outline any key 
actions to (a) advance the 
Equality Duty and (b) reduce 
negative impact on each 
protected characteristic.

Age 

Disability 

Gender reassignment 

Marriage and civil 
partnership 
Pregnancy and 
maternity 
Race 

Religion and belief 

Sex 

Sexual orientation 

2.4     Has your delivery plan been updated to incorporate the activities identified in this assessment to mitigate any identified negative impacts? 
If so please summarise any updates. 
These could be service, equality, project or other delivery plans. If you did not have sufficient data to complete a thorough impact assessment, then an 
action should be incorporated to collect this information in the future.

131



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	3 Minutes
	5 Forward Plan
	6i) Biodiversity Action Plan
	6ii) Approval to lease Shurlock Row Nature Reserve and Play Area to Waltham St Lawrence Parish Council
	6iii) Approval of Tender Process for Procurement of New Domiciliary Care Service for Adults



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 28 APRIL 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Stuart Carroll (Vice-Chairman), David Coppinger, David Hilton 
and Donna Stimson 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Julian Sharpe, Councillor Maureen Hunt and Councillor 
Ewan Larcombe 
 
Officers:  Duncan Sharkey, Adele Taylor, Andrew Durrant, Kevin McDaniel, Lynne 
Lidster and David Cook. 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Johnson, Cannon, Rayner, and 
McWilliams.  

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received.  

 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2022 
were approved. 

 
APPOINTMENTS  
 
None 

 
FORWARD PLAN  
 
Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since it was last published. 

 
CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS  
 

A) BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN  
 
The Lead Member informed that she was recommending that this item be deferred as there 
was a misunderstanding with an important stakeholder and thus wanted to hold talks with 
them prior to the document being put forward for approval.  She thanked all who had worked 
hard on getting the plan together and mentioned that the newly created partnership board 
would also review the proposed plan. 
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the item be deferred.   

 
B) APPROVAL TO LEASE SHURLOCK ROW NATURE RESERVE AND PLAY AREA 

TO WALTHAM ST LAWRENCE PARISH COUNCIL  
 
Cabinet considered the report regarding the proposal to lease Shurlock Row Nature Reserve 
to the Waltham St Lawrence Parish Council. 
 



The Lead Member informed that the report sought the approval to issue a lease for the 12-
acre area known as Shurlock Row Nature Reserve to the Waltham St Lawrence Parish 
Council for a period of 99 years. The 12 acre of land had been purchased by the Council in 
2009 to retain the field as a site of conservation interest. 
 
The local Parish Council approached the parks team with ideas to enhance the field as a 
public asset with a small play area and car park, new pond and a conservation management 
plan to retain wildflower areas on the majority of the field. 
 
Following a successful capital bid for a programme of park investment, in 2017 Council 
officers started working with Waltham St Lawrence Parish Council to change the use of land.  
The improvements to the land had negotiated the details of the lease. 
 
The project would increase access to open spaces in this area of the borough and to protect 
and maintain the special area which has a rich heritage of grasses and wildflowers.   
 
The council scheme of delegation requires a cabinet report to approve the granting of leases 
of this length. 
 
The Lead Member for Planning, Parking, Highways and Transport seconded the report and 
said that this was a sensible proposal that would provide a pond, play area, parking and 
wildflower areas.  This would be a great benefit to the local community. 
 
Cllr Hunt said that she was delighted to see the recommendation.  The Parish Council did 
have some comments that she had sent to officers.  The Lead Member said that he had seen 
the pictures and that any remedial work to the playground would be carried out.  
 
Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and: 
 

i) Authorises the granting of a full repairing lease of 99 years to Waltham St 
Lawrence Parish Council for the 12 acres of land known as Shurlock Row 
Nature Reserve.  

 
C) APPROVAL OF TENDER PROCESS FOR PROCUREMENT OF NEW DOMICILIARY 

CARE SERVICE FOR ADULTS  
 
Cabinet considered the report regarding the provision of domiciliary care. 
 
The Chairman informed that the current adult social care contracts for the provision of 
domiciliary care to individuals living in the Borough, expire in August 2022. The report 
highlighted the tender process and recommendations from officers.  It also included 
recommendations from a member Task and Finish Group from the Adult, Children and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
The council tendered for domiciliary care in January 2022 using a Dynamic Purchasing 
System; this model enables the council to approve new providers throughout the lifetime of the 
five-year contract, which has the option to be extended for a further two years. The contract is 
set at a fixed price of £19.40 per hour, pro-rated for part hours; this price was benchmarked 
with other local councils. The model of support within the specification focusses on 
reablement, using a strengths-based approach, to maximise people’s independence. 
 
The proposal supports the objective within the Corporate Plan 2021-2026; “Thriving 
Communities” and the Lead Member thanked Councillor Coppinger for all his work when he 
was Lead Member introducing this process.   
 
The Chairman informed that since the report had been published one of the providers ratings 
had dropped bellow what was acceptable by the tender process and so they had been 



removed.  He also thanked members of the O&S Panel for their work and recommendations, 
other members who had participated and officers. 
 
The Lead Member for Environmental Services, Parks and Countryside and Maidenhead 
thanked the Lead Member for his comments regarding his role in helping improve domiciliary 
care.  This was a very important contract that provided important care to help support 
independence.   
 
The Lead Member for Asset Management and Commercialisation, Finance, and Ascot said he 
welcomed the report and that al usual reports from that service always gave an insight into the 
work of the service area.  He approved that they only worked with qualified providers and that 
there was a fixed price.   
 
Cllr Hunt thanked officers and members who had participated in the Task and Finish Group, 
she welcomed that their recommendations had been included in the Cabinet report and looked 
forward to them being accepted.  
 
Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report, and: 
 
i) Approves the proposed contracting model to use a Dynamic Purchasing 

System for domiciliary care for a period of five years with an option to extend for 
a further two years. 

ii) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Adults, Health and Housing 
to award contracts, starting on 1st August 2022, to those providers who 
successfully completed the tender process, using the Dynamic Purchasing 
System and to other providers meeting the criteria throughout the lifetime of the 
contract. 

iii) Notes the recommendations made by the member Task and Finish group, 
namely 

 That Cabinet approve the recommendations in the report to award the 
contracts to the providers that met the criteria of the tender. 

 That Optalis ensure at all stages – during the care planning process, the 
start of the care package and during reviews - that people are aware that 
they can request a change of provider at any point for any reason. 

 That the Task and Finish Group’s thanks to officers supporting the process 
is noted. 

 
 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.27 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


